1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EXAMINERS

2 ||in the Matter of:
CASE NO. 2013-0022

3 |[Judy A. Emerson, LCSW-2591,

Licensed Clinical Social Worker, RELEASE FROM
4 || In the State of Arizona. CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER
5 RESPONDENT
6
7 The Board received a request from Respondent to release her from the terms and

8 || conditions of the Consent Agreement and Order dated July 6, 2015. After consideration, the
g || Board voted to release Respondent from the terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement

and Order dated July 6, 2015.

10
ORDER

11

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:
12

Respondent is hereby released from all terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement
13

and Order dated July 8, 2015.

14

15 Dated this éﬂ‘?ﬂay of éﬁé%uh 2015.

16 P e
17 By: . ;,Wg{;
TOBI ZAVALA Executive Director
18 Arizona Board of Behavioral Health Examiners
19

OR!G NAL, of the foregging filed
20 This day ofz%ﬂadf , 2015, with:

21 Arizona Board of Behavioral Health Examiners
3443 N. Central Ave., Suite 1700

Phoenix, AZ 85012

22
COPY of the foregoing mailed via

Certified mail no:

This Zf%} day of , 2015, to:

23

24

Judy A. Emerson
Address of Record
Respondent

25
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COPY of the foregoing mailed via Mail

This 4Mday ol 77 M%smb , 2015 to:

Faren Akins

Renaud, Cook, Drury, Mesaros, PA
One N. Central Ave, Suite #900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4417
Attorney for Respondent
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BEFORE THE ARIZONA BOARD

OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EXAMINERS
In the Matter of;
Judy A. Emerson, LCSW-2501, CASE NO. 2013-0022
e ol Joclal Worker, CONSENT AGREEMENT

RESPONDENT

Inlthe interest of a prompt and .Speedy setlement of the above captioned matter
consistent with the public interest, statutory requirements and responsibiliies of the Arizona
State Board of Behaviora! Health Examiners ("Board"), and pursuant to AR S. §§ 32-3281(F
and 41-1092.07(F)(5), Judy A. Emerson (“Respondent”) and the Board enter into this Consent
Agreement, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Ol’dEl; ("Consent Agreement”) as a fina
disposition of this matier.

RECITALS

Respondent understands and agrees that:

1. Any record prepared in this matter, all investigaiive materials prepared o]
received by the Board conceming the allegations, and all related materials and exhibits may be
retained in the Board's file pertaining fo this matter:

2. Respondent has the right to a formal administrative hearing at which Respondent
can present evidence and cross sxamine the State's witnesses. Respondent hereby imevocably
walves her right to such formai hearing concerriing these allegations and Irrevocably waives her
right to any rehearing or judicial review relating to the allegations confained in this Consent
Agreement.

3. Respondent has the right fo consult with an attorney prior fo entering into thig

Consent Agreemeant.

e
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4. Respondent acknowiedges and agrees fthat upon signing this Consernf
Agreement and refuming it fo the Board's Executive Director, Respondent may not ravoke hef
acceptance of this Consent Agreement or make any modifications to it. Any modification of thig
original document is Ineffective and void unless mutually approved by the parties in writing.

5. The findings contained in the Findings of Fact portion of this Consent Agreemen
are conclusive evidence of the facts stated herein and may be used for purposes of determining
sanctions in any future disciplinary matter.

B. This Consent Agreement is subject to the Board's approval, and will he eﬂ‘ectiVﬁ
only when the Board accepts it. In the event the Board in its discretion does not approve thig
Consent Agreemen, this Consent Agreement is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value,
nor shall i be relied upon or introduced In any disciplinary action by any party hereto, excepi
that Respondent agrees that shouid the Board reject this Corisent Agreement and this caseg
proceeds to hearing, Respondent shall assert no claim that the Board was prejudiced by fts
review and discussion of this document or of any records relating thereto,

7. Respondent understands that once the Board approves and signs this Consent
Agreement, it s a public record that may be publicly disseminated as a formal action of the
Board, and that it shall be reported as required by law to the National Practitioner Data Bank.

8. Respondent further understands that any violation of this Consent Agreament
constifutes unprofessional conduct pursuant to ARS8, § 32-3251(18)n) and may result in
disciplinary action pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-3281.

8. The Board therefore retains Jurisdiction over Respondent and may initiate
disciplinary action against Respondent if it determines that she has failed fo comply with the
terms of this Consent Agreement or of the practice act.

The Board issuses the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order:

2
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent is the holder of License No. LCSW-2591 for the practice of socia

work in Arizona.

2. From 08/11 — 08/12, Respondent provided behavioral health services to a client
(“Chient").

3. In 08/12, Respondent made the decision {o terminate the therapeutic relationship
with Client.

4, Despite Client's behavioral health Indicating the need for ongoing treatment,

Respondent failed to make an appropriate referral for continuation of care.
5. Respondent did not establish clear financiai arrangements with Client that were
reasonably understandabie.

CONCLUSIONS OF L AW

1. The Board has jurisdiction over Respondent pursuant fo A.R.S. § 32-3251 ef seq,
and the rutes promulgated by the Board reiating to Respondent's professional practice as a
licensed behavloral heaith professional.

2. The conduct and circumstances described in the Findings of Fact constitule o
viclation of AR.S. § 32-32B1(12)(p), failing to conform to minimum praclice standards ag
developed by the Board, as it relates fo A.A C. R4-6-1104 Financial and Biliing Records.

3. The conduct and circumstances described in the Findings of Fact constitute d
victation of AR.S. § 32-3251(12)(s), terminating bahavioral health services to a client withaud
making appropriate referral for continuation of care for the client if continuing behavioral healtiy
services are indicated.

ORDER

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the parties agree tg

the provisions and penalties Imposad as follows;

3




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

1, Respondent’s jicense, LCSW-2591, will be placed on probation, effective from
the date of entry as signed below.

2 Respondent shall not practice under her ficense, LCSW-2581, unless she is fully
compliant with ali terms and conditions in this Consent Agreement. [f, for any reason,
Respondent is unabte to comply with the terms and conditions of this Consent Agreement, she
shall immedialely nolify the Board in writing and shall not practice under her llcense untit she
submits a written request to the Board to re-commence compitance with this Consent
Agreement. All such requesis shall be pre-approved by the Board Chair or designee.

3, In the event that Respondent is unable to comply with the terms and conditions
of this Consent Agreement, all remalning time frames shall be tolled and remain tolled until
such fime as she is granted approval to re-commence compliance with the Consent
Agreement,

Continuing Education

4, I addition to the continuing education requirements of A.R.S. § 32-3273, within
12 months of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Respondent shall. complete 6 ciock
hours of the NASW Staying Out of Troubie contiruing education course or an ecuivalent course|
All required continuing education shall be pre-approved by the Board Chair or designee. UpoAn
completion, Respondent shall submit a certificate of completion of tha required continuing
education.

5, Respondent may submit continuing education complated since the complaint
was filed for consideration by the Board Chair or designee.

Early Release

8. After complefion of the comtinuing education reguirements set forth in thig

Consent Agreement, Respondent may request early rslease from the Consent Agreement if al

other terms of the Consent Agreement have been met.




10

11

12

13

4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Provision of Clinical Supervision

7. Respondent shall not provide clinical supervision while subject to this Consent
Agresment.
Civil Penalty
8. Subject to the provisions set forth in paragraph 9, the Board imposes a civil

penalty against the Respondent in the amount of $1,000.00,

9, Respondent's payment of the civil penalty shall be stayed so long as Respondent
remains compliant with the terms of this Consent Agreement. If Board siaff determines thai
Respondent is noncompliant with the terms of this Consent Agreement in any respect, with thel
exception of the tofling provision under Paragraph 3, the stay of the civil penalty payment shal
be automatically lifted and payment of the civil penalty shall be made by certified check o
money arder payable to the Board within 30 days after being notified in writing of the lifing- of
the stay,

10, Within 10 days of being notified of the iifting of the stay, Respondent may request
that the matter be reviewed by the Board for the limited purpose of determining whether the
automatic lifing of the stay was supporied by substaniial evidencea. If the Board recelves the
written request within 10 days or less of the next regularly scheduled Board meeting, the
request will not be heard at that meeting, but will be heard at the nexi regularly scheduled Board)
mesting. The Board's decision on this matter shall nof be subject fo further review.

11. The Board reserves the right to take further disciplinary action against
Respondent for noncompliance with this Consert Agreement after affording Respondent notice]
and an opportunity fo be heard. If a complaint is filed against Respondent for failure to compiy
with this Consent Agreement, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final

and the period of probation shall be extended until the matier is finaf.

-5-
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12, If Respondent currently sees clients in their own private praclice, and obtains any
ofher type of behavioral health position, either as an employee or indepandent contractor, where)
she provides behavioral health serviges to clients of another individual or agency, she shal
comply with requirements set forth in Paragraphs 13 through 15 below,

13, Within 10 days of the effective date of this Order, if Respondent is working in g
position where Respondent provides any type of behavioral health related services or works in a
sefting where any type of behavioral health, health care, or soclal services are provided,
Respondent shall provide the Board Chair or designee with a signed statement from
Respondent's employer(s) confirming Respondent provided the employer(s} with a copy of thig
Consent Agreemént. If Raspondent does not provide the employer's statement to the Board
within 10 days of the effective date, the Board will provide Respondent's empioyer(s) with &
copy of the Consent Agreement.

14, i Respondent is not employed as of the effective date of this Order, within 10
days of accepting employment In a position where Respondent provides any type of behaviora
health related services or in a setting where any type of behavioral health, health care, or socia
services are provided, Respondent shall provide the Board Chalr or designee with a written
statement providing the contact information of her new emiployer and a signed statement from
Respondent's new employer confirming Respondent provided the employer with a copy of thig
Consent Agreement. if Respondent does not provide the employer's statement to the Board
within 10 days, as required, Respondent’s fallure to provide the required statement to the Board
shall be deemed a viclation of A.R.S. § 32-3251(18)n} and the Board will provide Respondent’s
employer{s) with a copy of the Censent Agresment.

16. if, during the perod of Respondent's probation, Respondent changes
employment, resigns, is involuntarily terminated, resigns in lieu of termination, or goes on

extended leave of absence for whatever reason that may impact her ability to timely comply with

-6
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provided, Respondent shall provide the Board Chair or desighee g written statement providing

the ferms of probation, Respondent shall, within 1¢ days of the afgrementioned acts, inform tha
Board of her change of employment status, After the change and within 10 days of accepting
employment in a position where Respondent provides any type of behaviorat health related

services or in a setting where any type of behavioral health, health care, or social services ard

the contact information of her new employer(s) and a signed staterment from Respondent's new
emplayer(s) confirming Respondent provided the employer(s) with a copy of this Consent
Agreement. If Respondent does not provide the employsr's statement to the Board within 10
days, as required, Respondent's failure to provide the required statement to the Board shall be
deemed a violation of ARS8, § 32-3251(16)n) and the Board will provide Respondent'd
employer{s) with & copy of the Consant Agresmaent.

16. Respondent shail practice behavioral health using the name under which she ig
licensed. If Respondent changes her name, she shall advise the Board of the name change ag
prescribed under the Board’s regulations and rules,

17.  Prior fo the release of Respondent from probation, Respondent must submit &
written request tc the Board for release from the terms of this Consent Agreement at least 30
days prior to the date she would like to have this matter appear before the Board. Respondent
may appsar before the Board, either in person or telephonically. Respondent must provide
avidence that she has successfully satisfied all terms and conditions in this Consent Agreement,
The Board has the sole discretion to determine whether all terms and conditions of this Consent
Agreement have been met and whether Respondent has adequately demonstrated that she has
addressed the issues contained in this Consent Agresmment. In the svent that the Board
determines that any or all terms and conditions of this Consent Agreement have not been met,
the Board may conduct such further proceedings as it determines are appropriate to address

thosa matters.
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18. Respondent shall bear all costs relating to probation terms required in this
Consent Agreement,

19, Respondent shall be responsible for ensuring that all docusmentation required in
this Consent Agreement is provided to the Board in a timely manner.

20.  This Consent Agraement shall be effective on the date of entry below.

21.  This Consent Agreesment is conclusive evidence of the matters described herein
and may be considered by the Board in defermining appropriate sanctions in the event o

subseguent violation occurs.

PROFESSIONAL ACCEPTS, SIGNS AND DATES THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT

QAA/\@ MJ 7///2,0/5”‘”
’J/ufy A, Effierson Date/ *

BOARD ACCEPTS, SIGNS AND DATES THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT

L
Dated this le day of \J LA f t{ ‘ 2015,

Arizona Boarg of Behavioral Health Exammers

ORIGINAL of the foregoing filed
This {;* dayof | “q , 2015 with:

Arizona Board of Behavioral Health Examiners
3443 N. Central Ave., Suite 1700
Phoenix, AZ 85012

COPY of the faregoing mailed via Interagency Mail
This _(+" dayof  J w| VIL . 2015, to:

Marc Harris

Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
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COPY of the foregoing maifed via

Certified mail no. _7¢1~ 2870 ool K957 Ol 2

, 2015, to;

This _{z+*" day of j”mh/{

Judy A, Emerson
Address of Record
Respondent

COPY of the foregoing mailed via Mail

|, 2015 {o:

This {p*" dayof uLi(j

Faren Akins

1 N. Central Ave Ste 900
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Attorney for Respondent
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